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SIERRA Environmental, Inc.

An Environmental Consulting Company

September-24, 1997
Project 97-103.02

Mr. Paul Garg

ABE Petroleum

17715 Mission Boulevard
Hayward, CA 94587

Subject: Tank Closure Report, 17715 Mission Boulevard, CA 94587 °
Dear Mr. Garg:

Sierra Environmental, Inc. (Sierra) is pleased to present this tank closure report for the
subject property (Site), shown in Figure 1. The report discusses the field observation
during underground storage tank (UST) removal, and includes analytical results for
initial soil samples collected from beneath the USTs. The construction activities were
performed by Balch Petroleum of Milpitas, California. Sierra was retained directly by
ABE's representatives to perform the related environmental sampling services. Sierra
submitted the soil samples to Priority Environmental Laboratory (PEL) of Milpitas for
chemical analysis. PEL is a state-certified independent analytical laboratory.

TANK REMOVAL AND SOIL SAMPLING

Sierra’s representative obgerved UST removal activities at the Site on @@plember 164

1997 One 2,-0£}Oeg_allc:ﬁ}sﬁ_ngle wdlll steel premium unleaded gaso#n®; one 6,000+

gallon single wal] steel premium unleaded gésolind, one 6,000-gallon Sineks “wall

steel unleaded plus gasoline.were removed from a tank complex (approximately 32°x ="
20' x 13’). The excavation northern boundary was approximately within 5 feet of the | N P
sidewalk which runs along Mission Boulevard. After the tank removal, the excavation

was backfilled with clean material. Qne 10;00%-galfort singte-walt stesl regular
unleaded gasoline and one 500-gallort‘waste oil UST were removed from a separate

tank complex (approximately 20’ x 12’ x 13’} located in the middle of the Site. This

location was overexcavated to install the new USTs. After removal, Erickson, Inc.
transported the tanks from the Site the same day. All tanks were in good condition; no

holes were observed in the tanks. The 10,000-gallon UST had protective tar coveyr
suggesting that it was installed at a fater date than the remaining USTs. The tank’s

backfill material consisted of fine sand. The soil of the excavation sidewalls consisted

of brown/gray silty sand with some clay. Representatives of Alameda County Fire
Department (ACFD), and Alameda County Health Agency (ACHA) were present

during the tank removal activities. UST locations are shown in Figure 2.
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At the direction of the ACHA's representative, Sierra collected 9 soil samples (T1-14
through T6-14, T7-8, T8-14, and T9-14) from beneath the USTs. One sample was
collected from beneath each end of the fuel tanks. One soil sample was collected from
beneath the filler end of the waste oil tank.  Hydrocarbon odor was detected in the soil
samples.

Soil samples were collected in clean 6-inch brass liners from the excavator bucket.
After collection, the liners were sealed with Teflon® tape and plastic end-caps. They
were labeled, placed on ice, and delivered to PEL with appropriate chain-of-custody
documentation. Sampling locations are shown in Figure 2. Analytical results for the
soil samples collected from beneath the fuel tanks are presented in Table 1. Analytical
results for the soil sample collected from beneath the waste oil tank is presented in
Table 2. Copies of the hazardous waste manifest for the USTs are provided in
Appendix A.

PRODUCT PIPING REMOVAL AND SOIL SAMPLING

Balch Petroleum removed fiberglass piping and pea gravel from the product piping
trenches before Sierra collected soil samples for chemical analysis. No wisual soil »
contamination was observed in the trenches. Sierra collected five soil samples (R1:-2.
through P5-2) from beneath the product piping for chemical analysis. Sierra used
clean 6-inch brass liners to collect the soil samples. The liners were penetrated into
the native soil using a rubber mallet. After collection, the samples were handled with
the above procedures. Sampling locations are shown in Figure 2. The analytical
results are presented in Table 3

SOIL STOCKPILE SAMPLING

On September 18, 1997, Sierra collected two composite soil samples (ST1, AB,C,D
and ST2, A, B, C, D) from the excavated soil stockpiles. Four samples were collected
randomly from each stockpile using clean brass liners, and the same procedures as
described above. The liners were composited into one sample at PEL before the
analysis. ST1, AB,C,D was collected from the soil stockpile which was excavated
from the filler end area of the 10,000-gallon tank. The soil was gray silty clay, and had
hydrocarbon odor. ST2, A,B,C,D was collected from the soil stockpile excavated from
top of the tanks and the new tank excavation. The soil consisted of homogeneous
brown silty sand with no petroleum hydrocarbon odor. Analytical results are presented
in Table 3. Soil stockpile locations are shown in Figure 2.

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

Soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG)
using United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) method 8015, and for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl teritary butyl ether
(MTBE) using EPA method 8020. As requested by the ACHA'’s representative, the
samples were also analyzed for total lead using EPA method 7420.
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The sample collected from beneath the waste oil tank was analyzed for TPHG, total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHD), and BTEX using the above analytical
methods. The sample was also analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
using EPA method 8010, semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs) using EPA
method 8270, total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) using EPA method
418.1, and for 5 metals (Cd, Cr, Pl, Zn, Ni} using EPA method 7000 series.

Certified analytical results and chain-of-custody documentation are presented in
Appendix B.

We appreciate the opportunity of serving you on this project. Please call if you have
questions.

Very truly yours,
Sierra Environmental, Inc.

B f ra K

Mitch Hajiaghai, REA. CAC
Principal

Attachments: Table1 - Soil Sample Analytical Results, Fuel Tank Excavations

Table 2 - Soil Sample Analytical Results, Waste Qif Tank Excavation
Table 3 - Soil Sample Analytical Results, Piping Trench Excavation
Table 4 - Soil Sample Analytical Results, Soil Stockpiles
Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Site Plan

Appendix A - Hazardous Waste Manifest for the USTs

Appendix B - Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-custody Documentation

R97-103.02ABEMH092497

cc:  Mr. Don Hawang, ACHA




TABLE 1
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS, FUEL TANK EXCAVATIONS

T1-14% | 9-16-97 | Soil | »eee 5.6 WP | 2000 | @200 jeat? | ND®
T2-14 | 9-16-97 Soil 28 a1 22 92 40 180 ND
T3-14 | 9-16-97 | Soil | 2760 7.5 | wmmpw| ®r0v | 2400 |-mso0 | nD
T4-14 | 9-16-97 Soil 1100 12 0¥ | 1e00--| 1500 | 4060 ND
T5-14 | 9-16-97 Soil 64 6.1 48 100 110 380 ND
Te-14 | 9-16-97 Soil 66 7.1 48 270 120 560 ND
T8-14 | 9-16-97 Soil 260 7.1 200+ 93 310 330 ND
T9-14 | 9-16-97 Soil 1.1 9.3 ND 5.3 ND 8.8 ND
TPHG Total petrecleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

Lead Analyzed as total lead

B Benzene

T Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Total xylenes

Methyl teritary butyl ether
Parts per million

Parts per billion

Not Detected

1.

2.

3.

4.

5. E
8.

7.

8.

9.

10.

>
1 T | T T 1




TABLE 2
SoOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS, WASTE OIL TANK EXCAVATION

Soil ND® ND ND 14 ND ND *

_|
o
o4}
=]
1
-
@
(s}
~J

1. TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

2. TPHD = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

3. BTEX = Benzeneg, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes

4, TRPH = Total Recoverable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons

5. VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

6. SVOCs = Semivolatile Organic Compounds

7. Metals = "Cd@ 2.1ppm,Cr @ 3.9 ppm, Pb @ 4.9 ppm, Ni @ 18 ppm, Zn @ 84 ppm
8. ppm = Parts per million

9. ND = Not Detected




TABLE 3
SOIl. SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS, PIPING TRENCHES

P1-2 9-16-97 Sail ND*® 5.6 ND ND ND ND ND
P2-2 9-16-97 Soil ND 11 ND ND ND ND ND
P3-2 9-16-97 Soil ND 9.3 ND ND ND ND ND
P4-2 9-16-97 Seil ND 5.5 ND ND ND ND ND
P5-2 29-16-97 Soil ND 6.9 ND ND ND ND ND

1. TPHG = Tolal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

2. Lead = Analyzed as total lead

3. B = Benzene

4. T = Toluene

5. E = Ethylbenzene

6. X = Total xylenes

7. MTBE = Methyl teritary butyl ether

8. ppm = Parts per million

9. ppb = Parts Per Billion

10. ND = Not Detected




TABLE 4
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS, SOIL STOCKPILES

PRl i - b pRY- - PRE
STt 9-18-97 Seil 4.5 7.9 ND" ND ND 25 ND
AB,CD
872 9-18-97 Soil ND 8.3 ND ND ND ND ND
AB,C,D
1. TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
2. Lead = Analyzed as total lead
3. B = Benzene
4. T = Toluene
5. E = Ethylbenzene
8. X = Total xylenes
7. MTBE = Methyl teritary butyl ether
B. ppm = Parts per million
9. ppb = Parts Per Billion
10. ND = Not Detected




Appendix A
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST FOR THE UST




Appendix B

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION
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LEGEND
® Ti1-14

l ~1__sample Depth
Sample Designation

Sample Location

1 = 2,000-gallon Premium Unleaded Gasoline UST
2 = 6,000-Gallon Premium Unleaded Gasoline UST
3 = 6,000-Gallon Unleaded Plus Gasoline UST

4 = 500-gallon Waste Qil UST

5 = 10,000-gallon Regular Unleaded Gasoline UST Tank ,
F
S lller_

Pipj
Trenchesg pin

Tank

Filler gng ®
J/'
—

=

Approximate Scale:

17=30’

SIERRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. SITE PLAN

UST Closure Report

An Environmental Consulting Company

2084 Alameda Way, Suite 201, San Jose, CA 95126

17715 Mission Blvd » Hayward ¢ California

Figure
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September 19, 1997 PEL # 9709027

Pracisien Eaviienseental Anclical lobooloe,

SIERRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
Attn: Mitch Hajiaghai
Re: Two soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX with MTBE analysis.

Project name: ABE Station
Project number: 97-103.02

Date sampled: Sep 16, 1997 Date submitted: Sep 16, 1997
Date extracted: Sep 16-17, 1997 Date analyzed: Sep 16-17, 1997
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. Benzene Xylene

(mng/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

P4-2 N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
P5—2 N-D- N.D' N-Dl N.Do N-D. N-D-
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 81.9% -—— 83.7% 82.3% 90.7% 94.9%
Detection

limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030 /

Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 8020

G}nﬁﬁﬁiw}(i::>~

avid Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-3636 Fax: 408-946-9863
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September 19, 1997 PEL # 9709027
SIERRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Attn: Mitch Hajiaghai

Re: Two soil samples for total Lead analysis.

Project name: ABE Station
Project number: 97-103.02

Date sampled: Sep 16, 1997 Date submitted: Sep 16, 1997
Date extracted: Sep 16-18, 1997 Date analyzed: Sep 16-18, 19597
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Lead
I.D. {mg /Kg)
pP4a-2 4.5
p5-2 6.9
Blank N.D.
Detection
limit 0.50
Method of
Analysis 7420

__id)ﬂmff:«f'

< David Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-346-9663




Sierra Environmental, Inc.

An Environmental Consulting Company

PEL # 9709027
INV #

27927

Project Name: <& & 70 /e 72

Project No:

D7 o

Date:

il ~ &7

Project Location: , 7 7/5~ A7y S icer %77 Client: o2, Sampler: 7 5 4 e i v/
Sample Date Sampling Analysis Requested Turnaround Time
D Sampled Time Containers
8015/8020 418.1 8270 5
TPHG & TRPH VOCs SvVOCs T
BTEX, MTBE S
o | T S G
~. |- B .
24-hour Normal
Other
24-hour Normal
Other
24-hour Normal
Other
24-hour Normal
. Other
Relinquished by 7 L _Time | Receivedby Date . Time
C, N e e g & =g 7 S5 Ty e sl EosL n
Relinquished by Received by Date Time

SIERRA Form 106-97

2084 Alameda Way ¢ Suite 201 » San Jose + California » 95126
Phone (408) 248-3700

Fax (408) 248-4700
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September 22, 1997 PEL # 9709038
SIERRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Attn: Mitch Hajiaghai

Re: Two composited soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX with MTBE analysis.
Project name: ABE

Project location: 17715 Mission Blvd.
Project number: 97-103.02

Date sampled: Sep 18, 1997 Date submitted: Sep 18, 1997
Date extracted: Sep 13-20, 1997 Date analyzed: Sep 18-20, 1997
RESULTS: .

SAMPLE Gasoline MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. Benzene Xylene

(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)}

sT1-A,B,C,D 4.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 25
sTz2-4,B,C,D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 81.9% - 93.7% 86.4% 88.9% 97.4%
Detection

limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030 /

Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 8020

David Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court  Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 40B-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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September 22, 1997 PEL # 9709038
STERRA EVIEONMENTAL, INC.

Attn: Mitch Hajiaghai

Re: One composited soil sample for total Lead analysis.

Project name: ABE

Project location: 17715 Mission Blvd.
Project number: 97-103.02

pDate sampled: Sep 18, 1997 Date submitted: Sep 18, 1997
Date extracted: Sep 19-22, 1997 Date analyzed: Sep 18-22, 1997
r
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Lead
I.D. (mg/Kg)
sT1-A,B,C,D 7.9
sT2-A,B,C,D 8.3
Blank N.D.
Detection
limit 1.0
Method of
Analysis 7420

,/f;fﬁé§id Duong
< Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court  Milpitas, CA_ 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax; 408-946-3663




| PEL # 67068038
Sierra Environmental, Inc. INV #27938

An Environmental Consulting Company

Project Name: 45 = Project No: _&Z7-/0% &2 Date: __ 9 —/o—-97
Project Location: /7 /5 Miss.pal fiEHent: A2z Sampler: ez L fr 2y joge 0k
Sample Date Sampling| Matrix N2 of Analysis Requested Turﬁ/aroundh Time
ID Sampled Time Containers
8015/8020 8015 4181 8240 8270 8020 o
TPHG & TPHD TRPH VOCs SVOCs MTBE Tl
BTEX, MTBE BTEX | . .-~
s |G -/ S~ 0 R Ryl SR TRl g ol
iz { v s \1/ \j/ \}f/ ¥ 24:hour 4 "f:.lrorrjz"a_I
24-hour MNormal
Other _____
24-hour Normal
Other
24-hour Normal
Other
24-hour Normal
i Cther
Relinquished by . B Date p Time | Re eiuff by Date Time
5 ‘.. e - e N - w - PP /;jTW Jq_ V . (T{[/F/(f‘? 1'7/;',(5‘_ r”\
Relinquished by ’ Date Time | Récéivedty Date Time

2084 Alameda Way * Suite 201 + San Jose + California * 95126
Phone {408) 248-3700 « Fax (408) 248-4700

SIERRA Form 106-87
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September 19, 1997 PEL # 9709028

SIERRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Attn: Mitch Hajiaghai

Re: Six soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX with MTBE, Diesel, and total
Recoverable Hydrocarbons analyses.

Project name: ABE Station
Project number: 97-103.02

Date sampled: Sep 16, 1997 Date submitted: Sep 16, 1997
Date extracted: Sep 16-18, 1997 Date analyzed: Sep 16-18, 1997

B i

RESULTS:

k)

SAMPLE MTBE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total T.R.P.H.
I.D. Benzene Xylene

(ug/Kg) (mg/Kg) ‘(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Rg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)

T8-14 N.D. 260 —— 200 93 310 330 ———
T9-14 N.D. 1.1 - N.D. 5.3 N.D. 8.8 ——
T7-8 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 14
Pl1-2 N.D N.D. - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. -
pa2-2 N.D N.D - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. -
P3-2 N.D. N.D - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. -
Blank N.D. N.D. —— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. -
Spiked

Recovery =--- 81.9% 93.4% 83.7% 82.3% 90.7% 94.,9% -
Detection

limit 5.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10
Method of 5030 / 3550 /

Analysis 8020 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 418.1

=

Dokl

~Pavid Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tel: 408-936-0636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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September 19, 1997

SIERRS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

Project name: ABE Station
Sample I.D.: T7-8

Date Sampled: Sep 16, 1997

Date Analyzed: Sep 17-18, 1997

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010

I RS S AR BRI ST N
GGV ROV s LR O

Frviionmenial Analical  laborator,

PEL # 9709028
Attn: Mitch Hajiaghai

Project number: 97-103.02

1997

Date Submitted: Sep 16,

Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg) (%)
Chloromethane ~ N.D. m———
Vinyl Chloride ..  mme———
Bromomethane N.». ———
Chloroethane N.o.  mm——=
Trichlorofluoromethane N.». ————-
1,1-Dichloroethene ..  m————
Methylene Chloride N.D. 91.7
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL) N.D. 83.2
1,1-Dichloroethane Np. m———-
Chloroform ¥.0o. m————-
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. 89.9
Carbon Tetrachloride N.p. =————
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. =————
Trichloroethene N.D. 102.8
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. m———-
Bromodichloromethane N.o. mm——-
2-Chloroethylvinylether N.D.  m=———
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.». mm———=
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.». ===
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. meme——
Tetrachloroethene N.D. 81.6
Dibromochloromethane N.p. =———
Chlorobenzene N.p». m=———
Bromoform N.D. 1065.3
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. m————
1,3-Dichlorokenzene N.D. ===
1,4-Dichlorocbenzene N.0o.  m———
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. emm————

VAt e
¢ __David Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035

Tel: 408-946-9636

Fax: 408-916-3663
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September 19, 1997

SIERRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
Attn: Mitch Hajiaghai

Re:
Zinc analyses.

Project name: ABE Station
Project number: 97-103.02
1597

Date sampled: Sep 16,

Crearorrendal

Date submitted: Sep 16,

b

o Ky e AR ; wo, 2! ; PR i R S
i ﬂ\f& RV bR, LA

Analytical — labomilony

PEL # 9705028

Six soil samples for Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel, and

1997

Date extracted: Sep 16-18, 1997 Date analyzed: Sep 16-18, 1997
K
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Ccadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
I.D. (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
P1-2 -—- -—— 5.6 - -
P2-2 - -— 11 —-— -—
P3-2 - -—- 9.3 -— ——
T8-14 -— - 7.1 -— -
T9-14 - -— 9.3 —-—— ——
T7-8 2.1 3.9 4.9 18 84
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection
limit 0.50 1.0 0.50 1.0 1.0
Method of
Analysis 7130 7190 7420 7520 7950
h‘rmijané Duong
Laboratory Director
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tei: 40B8-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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September 19, 1997 PEL # 9709028
Page 01 of 02

STERRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. Attn: Mitch Hahjiaghai

Project name: ABE Station Project number: 97-103.02

Sample I.D.: T7-8

Date Sampled: Sep 16, 1997 Date Submitted: Sep 16, 1997
Date Analyzed: Sep 16-19, 1997
Method of Analysis: EPA 8270 Detection limit: 300 ug/Kg
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION

i ( ug/Kg)

bis (2-chloroethyl)ether
aniline

phenol

2-chlorophenol
1,3-dichlorobenzene
1,4-dichleorobenzene
1,2-dichlorobenzene
benzyl alcochol
bis-(2-chloroisopropyl
2-methylphenol
hexacholorcethane
n-nitroso-di-n-propylamine
4-methylphenol
nitrobenzene

isophorone
2-nitrophenol
2,4-dimethylphencl
bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane
2,4-dichlorophenol
1,2,4~trichlorobenzene
naphthalene

benzoic acid
4~chlorcaniline
hexachlorobutadiene
4-chloro-3-methylphenol
2-methyl-naphthalene
hexachlorocycleopentadiene
2,4,6-trichlorophenol
2,4,5-trichlorophenol
2-chloronaphthalene
2-nitroaniline
acenaphthylene
dimethylphthlate
2,6-dinitrotoluene

. . . * L2 * - . . e
. . * L) . L) L) -

.

.Z:'?":’?'.Z-Z.ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ
wlwlvivEvEvEviclvEviviviovReloRlvivivivivieReRvieeReReloReRefoloRele

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tel: 408-846-9636 Fax: 408-9.16-5663
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\(L Pizcision Enveantal Analical tabombory

PEL # 9709028

SAMPLE I.D. T7-8 Page 02 of 02
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION

( ug/Kg)
acenaphthylene .

3-nitroaniline
2,4~-dinitrophenol
dibenzefuran
2,4-dinitrotoluene
4-nitrophenol

fluorene v
4-chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
diethylphthlate
4-nitroaniline
4,6-dinitro-2-methylphenocl
n-nitrosodiphenylamine
1,2-diphenylhydrazine
4-bromo-phenyl-phenyl ether
hexachlorobenzene
pentachlorophenol
phenanthrene

anthracene
di-n-butylphthalate
fluoranthene

benzidine

pyrene
butylbenzylphthalate
3,3’-dichlorobenzidine
benzo[aljanthracene
chrysene
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
di-n-octylphthalate
benzo(b,k) fluoranthene
benzo[a]pyrene
indeno(1l,2,3-cd]pyrene
dibenzo(a,hjJanthracene
benzo[g,h,i]perylene

vlvlwvivivlclvRvBvivivivivivlvivivlvielelvivirlelviviviviviclvEole)

A - A A A Y A - - A = A - A A i R e A - A A A A A

Dl

Q:ﬁg@id/ﬁuong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court  Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




PEL # 0709028
Sierra Environmental, Inc. INV # 47928

An Environmental Consulting Company

Project Name: _ <<~ A Project No: G705 . CR

Project Location: 77 7~ Y"/?% Cooad S & Client: A

e

Date: __ 7/ /L -7

Sampler: ,w,/g/ e £ o

Sample Date Sampling | Matrix Nt of Analysis Requested Turnaround Time
1D Sampled Time Containers|
s L /‘Z >
8015/8020 8015 4181 8230 8270 8020 b T
TPHG& | TPHD | TRPH VOCs SVOCs | MFBE | ... 4/
BTEX, MTBE | ; BEEX
Y i R . . - / K S~ // =
- 7 =5 s u 24-hour Normal
T T / P : >< \ o o ] \/‘< Other S
] ] i T
., ! ’ g {24-hour: Normal
i i \ ><\ “omer
i (:’_ T
. . 24-hour . Normal
T | ) Sirer
- | . 24-n /rr ' 1/
A -hour L _NOIma
o | | | | B o
} i — i
Pm > ! 24-ho _Normal
e E; i ! Omer T
i N =,
i 7 o i v’ - 24-hour /‘N/c:mal
S v N L Zanou
Rehnqu:shed by’ A Date ) Timi Ffecer'ved by Daz‘e Time
r '_}/ N - e .»7' - g 7 ;l ; *‘&1 / ; TR IS
Refinquished by : Date Time F_:‘_ecerved by Date Time

2084 Alameda Way + Suite 201 + San Jose = California « 95126
Phone (408) 248-3700 +« Fax (408) 248-4700

SIERRA Form 106-97
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\/L Pracision Eovecevenml Analvtical laborotory

September 19, 1997 PEL # 9709026

SIERRA ENVIRONMENTAYL, INC.
Attn: Mitch Hajiaghai
Re: Six soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX with MTBE analyses.

Project name: ABE Station
Project number: 97-103.02

Date sampled: Sep 16, 1997 Date submitted: Sep 16, 1997
Date extracted: Sep 16-18, 1997 Date analyzed: Sep 16-18, 1997
RESULTS:

SAMPLE MTBE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. Benzene Xylenes

(ug/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

T1-14 N.D. 2300 230 4800 2200 6100
T2-14 N.D. 28 22 92 40 180
T3-14 N.D. 2700 460 3100 2400 6500
T4-14 N.D. 1100 100 1900 1500 4800
Th-14 N.D. 64 48 100 110 380
T6-14 N.D. 66 48 270 120 560
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery - 81.9% 83.7% 82.3% 90.7% 04.9%
Detection

limit 5,0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030/

Analysis 8020 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

¢ _,fBaV1d Duong
Taboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 40B-946-9636 Fax:

408-946-9663
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Frocioen Dceeentsl Analtical Labowtory

September 19, 1997 PEL # 9709026
SIERRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Attn: Mitch Hajiaghai

Re: Six soil samples for total Lead analysis.

Project name; ABE Station
Project number: 97-103.02

Date sampled: Sep 16, 1997 Date submitted: Sep 16, 1997
Date extracted: Sep 16-18, 1997 Date analyzed: Sep 16-18, 1997
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Lead
I.D. (mg/Kg)
T1-14 5.6
T2-14 4.1
T3-14 7.5
T4-14 12
TH-14 6.1
T6-14 7.1
Blank N.D.
Detection
limit 0.50
Method of
Analysis 7420
SAd e 2
avid Duong

Taberatory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9C6G3




